
1 
 

                 
 

San Diego Gas & Electric Company 
 BUSINESS FORUM with CEDMC 

SEPTEMBER 22, 2021 
NOTES 

 

Introduction, Welcome and Safety – Greg Wikler, CEDMC and Mike McConnell, SDG&E 

• Rama Moorthy, SDG&E, Energy Efficiency and Other Energy Programs Portfolio Manager 

• Mike McConnell, SDG&E Customer Programs Policy Group. Help the EE Operations team 

work through the reg guidance and find the best way to meet CPUC and state regs to 

meet EE objectives 

• Jenn Taylor, Manager of Statewide EE programs 

• Elaine Allen, Energy Efficiency Manager of local EE programs 

SDG&E Organization Structure - Rama Moorthy, SDG&E 

Reporting to Rama Moorthy, SDG&E, Energy Efficiency and Other Energy Programs Portfolio 

Manager: 

• Elaine Allen, Manager of local portfolio of programs, both internal legacy programs and 

the 3rd party programs. 

• Jenn Taylor, Manager, runs statewide PLA, statewide HVAC, statewide QIQM. She also 

manages the funding statewide programs and portfolio optimization. 

• Kate Zhang, Manager, codes and standards and emerging tech. 

• Mike McConnell, Supervisor for policy and compliance support team for EE and 

customer assistance programs, such as market response and customer assistance 

• Paul Presky, leads engineering and systems support and EM&V teams for EE. 

• Kenny Pitsco, financial and business analysis side of the group. 

Rama Reports to Alex Kim, Director of Customer Programs, who will be moving on to a new role 

in customer care in a month or so, and we are waiting to hear who the new director will be. 

That person will report to the VP of Customer Operations, Tashanda Taylor. She reports to Scott 

Krider, who is the SVP for Customer Services, then he reports to our CEO, Caroline Winn. 
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Significant Regulatory Changes - Mike McConnell, SDG&E 

Recap of regulatory issues underway. There are quite a few, it has been a busy year. We will 

summarize the changes and how we are adapting to the new requirements and how we 

integrate it into our EE Portfolio. 

Kicked off the year with D-21-05-031. Modifications to EE portfolio and the approval and 

oversight process. Transition to the 4-year portfolio filing, we will put forth a report every 4 

years to establish EE programs and budgets. Plus, an 8-year business overview report. We will 

update budget request every 4 years. We are no longer filing annually. Some good things: 

commission has addressed future certainty of EE funding, and ensuing there is no funding cliff. 

The EE Portfolio is set to be funded year after year, which is a good thing. 

There will be a transition to new metric for EE measurement, which is Total System Benefit 

(TSB) and moving away from traditional metrics, which is kWh saved, kWh reduced. They are 

still in play, but the TSB will supersede all other metrics. 

Breakout of EE portfolio into 3 market segments –  

1. Resource Acquisition (traditional): provides cost-effective energy savings, it is a 

traditional look at EE and the benefits. 

2. Market Support (new): Provides opportunities for EE programs that their primary 

purpose isn’t for EE savings today, but still provide value in increased education, maybe 

a technology that that isn’t cost effective today but will provide value later. 

3. Equity (new): Equity is brand new; hasn’t been part of SDG&E’s EE portfolio previously, 

we are researching opportunities there. Jenn will talk more in the upcoming slides. 

Mid-year cycle advice letters so we can make adjustments in the 4-year EE budget and program 

design, if we need to make changes. 

There is an upcoming budget advice letter to handle transition years between now and 2024. 

More in line with traditional ABAL (annual budget advice letter). Only this year, it covers 2022 

and 2023. It will start to include TSB and the new market segments. 

That set the stage earlier this year. Since then, the recent regulatory activity on Potential and 

Goals (not final, still prosed) Shows changes in EE. One of those is the transition to new value 

set for 2021 avoided cost calculator. That is being used for planning in 2024 and beyond. The 

next 2 years, we are still using the 2020 avoided cost calculator (assuming it goes ahead as 

written). We are expecting a certain level of savings in current contracts, and pivoting now, we 

would need to redo those savings, we are ensuring that the existing contracts remain 

unchanged, then in 2024, we start using the new value set. 
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There is reduced EE saving potential in this new energy set, but the goals will be reflected in this 

new potential. This will be filed in early 2022. 

Question, Greg Wikler, CEDMC: 

About contracts, did you see our comments in Potential and Goals PD? We recommended the 

IOUs modify existing 3rd party contracts, at least for the ACC values shift from 2020 to 2021 for 

the 2024 and beyond timeframe. It sounds like SDG&E is aware and you are making plans to 

accommodate contract changes for the avoided cost value changes? 

Answer, Mike McConnell, SDG&E: 

We are aware the new goals in 2024 might warrant contract changes, depending on the end 

date. If they have years left, if the goals change, we will revise. 

Rama Moorthy, SDG&E: 

As you know, ACC updates are pretty routine, some years, they provide us a boost, some years 

they don’t. But our goals don’t change, but we don’t have plans to change contracts right now, 

but we will take it back to the team since you raised it. 

Greg Wikler, CEDMC Comment: 

If contracts are held to certain terms that no longer exist, in terms of avoided cost and TRC 

change. Implementers might not have the ability to know the changes when the initial contracts 

were negotiated. It is early in this stage, and it sounds like you are looking at it. 

Rama Moorthy, SDG&E Answer: 

You’re right, the landscape is changing and things are being revised. IUOs have made real-time 

changes in programs and standards we’ve been held to hasn’t changed. If we change our 

contracts every time something changes, it wouldn’t make sense. We will make plans knowing 

there will be changes and be flexible in our portfolios. We will look into considering changes in 

the future as things do change. (end answer) 

Mike McConnell, SDG&E: 

For EE moving forward, this isn’t finalized, but interesting additions are fuel substitution 

measures in cost effectiveness. New measure-level TRC set at .85 instead of 1.0. This will allow 

SDG&E to consider measures below traditional cost-effective measures. It allows a bit of 

flexibility in looking at new measures. 

SDG&E has expressed concern over the goals: they seem achievable in terms of 3rd party 

contracts, but the landscape is a bit uncertain since COVID pandemic stated. The EE market is a 

bit unsure right now, so in terms of setting aggressive goals in this environment, there isn’t a 

whole lot of support quite yet. 

--TECHNICAL ISSUES – 

Rama Moorthy will move on to her presentation while Mike reconnects. 

SDG&E Characteristics – Rama Moorthy, SDG&E 
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I will walk you thought some of the unique characteristics of SDG&E as well as customer 

characteristics. Our climate zones are 7, 10 and 14. As a result we have fewer cost-effective 

measures because of our mild climate zone.  

Customer composition is 75%+ residential and commercial. Even though 43% is commercial, of 

our commercial segment, it is mostly small commercial customers. The COVID impact has been 

greater on small businesses economically. Right now, EE isn’t a priority investment for them 

right now. 

Portfolio Planning: Our guiding principles are similar to previous years. We meet goals set by 

the commission and state, also the other recent decision’s elements. Goal is to exceed the 60% 

3rd party implementer. We consider 60% is a minimum, we intend to bid out our entire 

portfolio. We consider 3rd party implementers partners. We want to work with all stakeholders 

to restimulate the economy. With the Governor’s Emergency Proclamation and Emergency 

Reliability and other decisions, we hope they will help restimulate the economy. 

BBAL Overview and Business Plan Application, Elaine Allen, SDG&E 

The BBAL filing is due Nov. 1st. We are targeting to be cost effective in resource acquisition 

segments. We are looking at 3rd Party statewide and we are looking to meet the 60% and 

SDG&E is looking at taking our resource acquisition to 100%n 3rd party. By 2023, it will be 100% 

sent out to 3rd party programs. 

Market Support and Equity: there are no current programs hitting equity in 2022 and 2023, but 

do have some programs for market support. There are subgroups in CAEECC that is considering 

metrics for market support and equity, and we are waiting for those metrics. For the 2-year 

BBAL, the TSB isn’t measured for 2022-2023, but it is reported. It doesn’t need to be met until 

2024. 

The Business Plan Application and BBAL is for 2024-2031 filing. Most programs in flight, in 

solicitations, and up and going are 3rd party. SDG&E is targeting 100% of the programs to be 

delivered by 3rd party programs. We are going to adhere to business plan goals and market 

support and equity being no more than 30% of the budget. We are waiting for metrics to fit into 

those sectors well. Those targets will be evaluated during the application timeframe, and we 

will incorporate those TSB targets as well. 

2021 Forecast from last year’s ABAL: We were forecasting to be cost effective, largely to 3rd 

party support in current projects. We are streamlining our processes to make sure it is a more 

enjoyable way to do business for our 3rd party partners. 

Things of note: SDG&E on-bill financing is different than other IOUs, we are not a separate 

program, it is held outside of EE, but it is in support of EE programs. We had a meter cap for on 

bill financing. That cap was removed to allow larger customers to take advantage of that on bill 

financing support. 
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3rd parties for marketing and targeting sectors, working on deemed installations and custom, 

etc. to make sure we give full service to all of our market sectors 

Question, Greg Wikler, CEDMC: 

You are looking to 100% 3rd party as a goal – What is your plan for solicitating new types of 

programs in the future? Is it abstract or do you anticipate other designs for program ideas? 

Answer, Elaine Allen, SDG&E: 

Our aspirations are 100%, we are making sure the markets are being served, and we are 

intending to go through the full process for all 3 segments: resource acquisition, market 

support, and equity so we can have it all 3rd party implemented. 

Comment, Greg Wikler, CEDMC: 

Sounds like RFA, RFP has the process, and the Idea 365 concept. That’s good and to whatever 

extent we can get together with SDG&E to brainstorm on new ideas, we will be happy to do 

that. 

Answer, Elaine Allen, SDG&E: 

We appreciate those comments, but the process has been set by CPUC for better or worse, 

until there is a change there, that is the process we need to go through. (end question) 

Question, Greg Wikler, CEDMC: 

In the context of market support: there’s an overlay of market transformation, the MTI 

initiative: SDG&E has held the view that a lot of programs are market transformative. How do 

you anticipate integrating what are you doing with market support with a role that will be 

played by a as yet an unknown process that is separate (but isn’t separate, really)? 

Answer, Elaine Allen, SDG&E: 

That is exactly what we grapple with. We see market support as support for the market, not 

transformative program for the market. We hope to understand the conjunction in between 

the two. There is so much uncertainty out there, not just market support, but also market 

transformation. Our eye is on both, and we are trying to ensure we have flexibility to work in 

the arenas. 

Answer, Rama Moorthy, SDG&E: 

We are taking a narrower view of market support, which is to support activities intended to 

ensure the success of the resource acquisition programs. 

Comment, Greg Wikler, CEDMC: 

That makes a lot of sense. Not to say market support could be broader, but it helps define the 

swim lanes that market support is in in terms of the broader initiatives. 

Answer, Rama Moorthy, SDG&E 

The effect isn’t going to be as narrow as out intent. We want it to become a way of life. (end 

answer) 
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Custom Projects - Elaine Allen, SDG&E 

There is decreased participation in custom. CPUC, implementers, IOUS have been working to 

streamline and ESPY 1131 has helped, but we need to work to streamline it on the IOU side. 

Statewide IOUs have all agreed to work on it. It will be a work in progress, and to change the 

minds of our customers that it is better. Working with 3rd party to streamline projects as well. 

We are looking to collaborate with 3rd parties to make sure projects are accurate, 

comprehensive, and meets all CPUC requirements. This is being translated to 3rd parties so they 

understand all of the hoops we need to jump through. 

The CPUC did well having the implementers involved in the discussions. We need their help to 

help solve the problems with custom and to streamline it. We are working on the value 

proposition with customers and make sure they know custom is getting better, and there is a 

greater emphasis on NMEC. 

Question, Antonio Huizar, kW Engineering: 

I love all the streamlining and support for NMEC, we have had a hard time getting Green 

Connect Data. Having to request all the Utility data that could be faster with Green Connect. 

Who do we need to talk to to make the data move faster? 

Answer, Elaine Allen, SDG&E: 

That is a great point, it is easier if we have a direct contract/contact with you. There is a team 

that deals with customer privacy that deals with red tape. I will reach out to that team to try to 

get you faster data. 

Question, Antonio Huizar, kW Engineering: 

We do have a contract, but this may be a whole-program issue that we are all facing. 

Answer, Elaine Allen, SDG&E: 

I will reach out to the team and work with TRC and you to help solve the issue. (end answer) 

NMEC - Elaine Allen, SDG&E 

NMEC at the sight-level is slightly more streamlined than custom. Some things to help is to 

expand the rulebook to incorporate more sectors. That conversation is happening with all IOUs 

and the CPUC. If there’s greater collaboration with NMEC calculations and treatment of NREs 

between implementers and IOUs, it will help. SDG&E wants to have the implementer be at the 

meeting in the customer review process so there’s real time communication going back and 

forth. This also help educate the implementer with what’s going wrong. Three are a lot of 

improvements that need to be made, but it will be a joint effort. 

Comment, Greg Wikler, CEDMC: 

We appreciate the acknowledgement that NMEC is different than custom. I also want to 

mention, with the rulebook, we talk with the CPUC technical team and provide input on 

technical/implementation issues as well as the policy issues. We expect to organize a site-based 
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NMEC working group. We are all about collaboration, and most of our members are excited 

about NMEC and site based NMEC as a pathway to achieve savings. We need to fix some of the 

rules that serve as barriers. 

Answer, Elaine Allen, SDG&E: 

That is great, I appreciate those statements! (end answer) 

3rd Parity Solicitations and Statewide Programs – Jenn Taylor, SDG&E 

I am going to cover the 3rd Party Solicitation Schedule, right now we have these markets or 

sectors in our 3rd party solicitation plan: Single Family, Behavioral, Local Government, Industrial, 

Industrial Port Tenants, and Agricultural. For those markets, we are hoping to have those 

programs wrapped up and in-market in the 2022-2023 timeframe, they will be in the upcoming 

BBAL. 

Following execution is the implementation plan within 60 days of approval. To the extent we 

have local/legacy programs in-market today, we will ramp those down those as we ramp up the 

new programs. 

SDG&E Current Solicitation Schedule – Jenn Taylor, SDG&E 

 

This is SDG&E’s current solicitation schedule for those programs in which we currently have in-

market. They are all finalizing in the early part of 2022. We want to ramp up new offerings and 

have them in-market mid-to late 2022. 

SDG&E Statewide Programs – Jenn Taylor, SDG&E 

We are the lead for 3 statewide programs: 

1. Commercial and Residential Upstream/Midstream HVAC 

2. Residential Plug Load and Appliance 

3. Downstream Residential Quality Installation Quality Maintenance 
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We launched the statewide HAVC program is up and running. The Statewide PLA program, we 

are still finalizing negotiations, we want to launch it in Q1 of 2022. For statewide QIQM, we are 

in the RFA prep and it should be released to market soon.  

--Going Back to Mike McConnell, Slide 3 --  

Regulatory Changes in 2021 – Mike McConnell, SDG&E 

We are looking at the ongoing statewide activity that impacts EE:  

Electric reliability may or may not have an impact. A lot of this kicked off with the Governor’s 

Emergency Proclamation looking at the summer peak energy usage in 2022-2023 and looking at 

solutions on how to address issues. Proposals from stakeholders, it is very open as to what can 

be considered to achieve the Governor’s objectives. SDG&E has been transitioning the EE 

portfolio to 3rd party implementers. It is our top focus. Potential RFI can result in creative 

proposals. Depending on the scope, there is potential that could be absorbed into an existing 

program. A brand-new project could be scrutinized more before adopting. We want to expand 

our on-bill financing cap amounts for larger commercial customers. Electric reliability touch on 

opportunities for an EE and DR measured solution. We have given feedback on what those can 

look like and support renewed focused on measures that have an EE component, but might not 

be the best due to cost effectiveness hurdles. We would love to see a statewide measure for DR 

programs, if they are in EE portfolio, or incrementally and could receive an additional budget.  

On electric reliability, there is a proposal on smart thermostats. It is the same concept: the state 

views smart thermostats as a tech that is instrumental in broadening demand. Smart 

thermostats aren’t really that effective in hitting EE targets. We are working on that and there 

are creative proposals out there. 

We want to make sure there are appropriate safeguards in place. We don’t want to have new 

things be absorbed by existing EE segments and burdening the existing contracts and hamper 

their ability to meet contract goals. 

We have clean energy financing; it is an open proceeding. Phase 1 extended chief financing 

programs, administered by CAEFTA. The CPOC has renewed funding through 2026. The next 

step is requests for proposals for new financing models for these new programs. A number of 

folks at SDG&E are looking at it. It might not live in EE portfolio; it might be in advanced clean 

technology. This is Q4 in 2021 for our proposal and review of statewide stakeholders. 

Decarb has 2 pilot programs and tech programs that’s being funded by all the natural gas IOUs. 

The first workshop on tech programs was held and Phase 2 decision will be out soon, we don’t 

know the exact date. Staff proposal layering in fuel measures to support decarbonization. We 

are at the stage where we are waiting for the next CPUC guidance.  

Questions & Answers 
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Question, Siva Sethuraman, Cascade Energy: 

Have the electric utilities received any specific reliability associated kW goals from the CPUC? In 

the absence of a goal, I am curious as to what SDG&E will be aiming for peak kW reductions for 

Summers of 2022 and 2023. Will you be sharing that with implementers? Thank you. 

Answer, Mike McConnell, SDG&E: 

I am not aware of specific penalties that the CPUC can or has enforced. We have to take the 

annual results to the commission every year, and they look at all of the factors. Whether the 

Commission views a COVID-19 year differently than another year, it is to be seen. They do have 

the ability to place financial penalties. 

Comment, Greg Wikler, CEDMC: 

Beyond regulatory compliance, you are following the directives, and that’s the goal, correct? 

Answer, Rama Moorthy, SDG&E: 

We are aligned with CPUC’s goal, and that is to meet the state’s goal. That being said, I do not 

know of any express penalty that has been expressed to us. All of the proposals and contracts 

that we’ve signed recently have given us hope that we will meet those goals. 

Comment, Greg Wikler, CEDMC: 

I know there are no stated goals for demand reduction, has there been any talk about setting 

peak kW goals to meet reliability requirements and needs? Especially because of climate 

change when we see shortfalls in the grid. 

Answer, Rama Moorthy, SDG&E: 

I don’t know of any. They have cast the net wide to get as many innovative proposals as 

possible. Then we will look to see if it is suitable, and then it will be rolled out to the state. 

Hopefully there will be enough in the proposals to not have too much pressure on that end. 

Mike McConnell, SDG&E: 

We will see how the Governor’s Proclamation and how goals roll out though there. We have 

not put out any goals, it has happened fast, and there is still work to be done to quantify the 

solutions that have been proposed so far. The commission plans to track and report things that 

result from the emergency are tracked separately so they can measure that emergency 

proclamation. 

Question, Greg Wikler, CEDMC: 

We appreciate that there is a clear and distinct finding source so it doesn’t bleed away funding 

from other programs. Recent legislation has different intentions with EE funding. What are your 

intentions to use unspent money that is sitting out there that isn’t connected to specific 

programs? 

Mike McConnell, SDG&E: 

I think that the CPUC is starting to look at uncommitted dollars. We have AB-841 that uses all of 

the unspent dollars. SDG&E sees that if the funds are benefitting the rate payers, we need to 
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review in a one-off fashion, but if unspent funds can be returned to ratepayers, that is another 

benefit. We want those funds to be used responsibly. (end answer) 

Question, Greg Wikler, CEDMC: 

On the building decarb topic: we appreciate the build and tech pilot programs that you are 

following. PG&E and SCE have stated responses on decarb and electric. I was wondering if you 

have a perspective on building decarbonization? You can supply your customers with electric 

service for substituted end-uses. Do you have an overall viewpoint? 

Answer, Jenn Taylor, SDG&E: 

We are a Dual-Fuel Utility. Customers can choose our gas or electric service. Customers can pick 

a fuel substitution program. As a company, our policy is that it is customer choice. 

Question, Greg Wikler, CEDMC: 

It could be a challenge for customers to pick electric over gas, because of the cost. 

Answer, Jenn Taylor, SDG&E: 

That is correct, customers do have a hard choice. (end answer) 

No further questions. 

Greg Wikler, CEDMC: 

Thank you for sharing all of these great insights. We know you are early in this process, and we 

want to thank you for sharing what you have. 

Rama Moorthy, SDG&E: 

Thank you for inviting us. We hope you have benefited this conversation. We have benefited, it 

is great to work with our 3rd party implementers, we consider our 3rd party implementers truly 

partners to meet all of these goals. We want to develop these relationships and be partners in 

this journey. 

Thank you!  

End. 

 

 


